BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED
License Number 208781 §
issued to RACHEL KATHLEEN TYLER § ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the B

208781, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered
on November 12, 2009, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to

ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Clarendon College,
Clarendon, Texas on December 1, 2006. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational

nursing in the State of Texas on February 13, 2007.

5. Respondent's complete vocational nursing employment history is unknown.
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6. Respondent was issued a Order of Conditional Eligibility on January 11, 2007. A copy of
the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order dated January 11, 2007 is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

7. At the time of the incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent was employed
as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with Allergy ARTS, Amarillo, Texas, and had been in this
position for one (1) year and nine (9) months.

8. On or about July 28, 2009, Respondent failed to comply with the Order of Conditional
Eligibility issued to her on January 11, 2007. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent’s
failure to comply with stipulation number three (3), which states in pertinent part:

RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN participation
agreement during its term and SHALL keep his/her license to practice nursing in the State
of Texas current.

Specifically, Respondent failed to provide overdue reports, psychiatrist and therapist updates,
final quarterly report from her employer, and to pay monitoring fees.

9. In response to Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent states that she thought she had
completed TPAPN in March 2009because she had complied with all the requirements, with
the exception of pay the fee, which she did not have. Respondent states she is a single
mother of three children and did not have the income to send in the money.

10.  Charges were filed on October 15, 2009.

11.  Charges were mailed to Respondent on October 16, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(9)&(11)(B).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 208781,
heretofore issued to RACHEL KATHLEEN TYLER, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Vocational Nurse License Number 208781, previously issued to RACHEL
KATHLEEN TYLER, to practice vocational nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED for a period
of two (2) years with the suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION
for two (2) years with the following agreed terms of probation:

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to wprk.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.
within ten (10) days of the date of this Order. |

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
($500) dollars. RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty -five (45) days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE

STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
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PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
TWO (2) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
REQUIRE THE USE OF A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY
TO THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each present-employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior
to accepting an offer of employment.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(5) For the first year of employment as a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
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SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse. Direct
supervision requires another professional or vocational nurse to be working on the same unit as
RESPONDENT and immediately available to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT
SHALL work only on regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or
home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services.
Multiple employers are prohibited.

(6) For the remainder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising
nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility
grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising
nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to
which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL participate in therapy with a "professional counselor”
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possessing credentials approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the therapist to
submit written reports, on forms provided by the Board, as to the RESPONDENT's progress in
therapy, rehabilitation and capability to safely practice nursing. The report must indicate whether
or not the RESPONDENT's stability is sufficient to provide direct patient care safely. Such reports
are to be furnished each and every month for three (3) months. If therapy is recommended for
beyond three (3) months, the reports shall then be required at the end of each three (3) month period
for the duration of the probation period, or until RESPONDENT is dismissed from therapy.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's license,
the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the allegation,
accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's license and RESPONDENT shall be
eligible for multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

T understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

1 waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the

violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. - I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if1 fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license .

to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

% day ofm, 2004

RACHEL KATHLEEN TYLER, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me thi day of
SEAL
- -"“"‘ """ "y, Notary Pubhc in and for th State of
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 30th day of December, 2009, by

RACHEL KATHLEEN TYLER, Vocational Nurse License Number 208781, and said Order is final.

Effective this Wday of %‘ﬂ’gf ,20./9 .
Kt 2, e

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board

//I/ E OF ’( \\\\

SOTHTITNS
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

st ok ok ok s ok o o sk skt oK o ok o sk ok ok e sk ko ok ok o sk ok e okl sesie s sk ook o o sk ok sk sk ok ok

In the Matter of §

RACHEL KATHLEEN TYLER § ORDER OF

PETITIONER for Eligibility for § CONDITIONAL ELIGIBILITY
Licensure §

S
On the date entered below, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas,
hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered the Application for Licensure by Examination and
supporting docﬁinents filed by RACHEL KATHLEEN TYLER, hereinafter referred to as
PETITIONER, together with any documents and information gathered by staff and PETITIONER's
Certificate contained herein. Information received by the Board produced evidence that
PETITIONER may have violatéd Section 301.452(b)(12), Texas Occupationsv Code.
PETITIONER waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and agreed to
the entry of this Order offered on October 26, 2006, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive

Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On or about September 6, 2006, Petitioner submitted an Application for Lic:,ensure _by
Examination requesting a determination of eligibility for licensure in compliance with
Section 301.257 et seq., Texas Occupations Code.

2. Petitioner waived representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review.

3. Petitioner received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Clarendon College, Pampa,
Texas, in December 2006. '

4. Petitioner completed the Application for Initial Licensure by Examination and answered
"yes" to Question Number Five (5), which reads as follows: "Within the past five (3) years
have you been diagnosed with, treated, or hospitalized for schizophrenia and/or psychotic
disorder, bipolar disorder, paranoid personality disorder, antisocial personality disorder,
or borderline personality disorder?"
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10.

11,

12

13.
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A letter dated October 2, 2006, submitted by Deanna C. Malone, Case Manager, QMHP,
Borger Mental Health Clinic, Borger, Texas, states that Petitioner has been under the care
of Dr. Lorraine Sommerfeldt for the past two (2) years, and is currently taking medications
to manage symptoms. Petitioner has not had any hospitalizations during this time and is
currently stable and has been consistent to keep scheduled appointments and follow up for
her mental health treatment. Petitioner is emotionally stable and presents herself with good
cognitive affect and should continue to do well and maintain her stability as long as she is
consistent in taking medications and following up with her mental health treatment.

\\

Petitioner presented evidence of current fitness to practice vocational nursing. .

The safety of patients and the public requires that all persons licensed to practice nursing be
fit, and able to consistently practice nursing in autonomous roles under demanding and
stressful cenditions.

The Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner's mental history subsequent
treatment as provided in §213.29, 22 Texas Administrative Code.

The Executive Director's review of the grounds for potential ineligibility has been made on
the basis of the information provided by Petitioner.

Petitioner has sworn that, with the exception of matters disclosed in connection with the
Application for Initial Licensure by Examination, her past behavior conforms to the Board’s
professional character requirements. Petitioner presented no evidence of behavior which is
inconsistent with the Board’s character requirements in 22 Texas Administrative Code
§213.27.

On October 26, 2006, the Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner's past
behavior in light of the character factors set out in 22 Texas Administrative Code §213.27
and determined that Petitioner currently demonstrates the criteria required for good
professional character. '

In consideration of Petitioner's past conduct and subsequent evidence of treatment, the
Executive Director finds that Petitioner should be declared conditionally eli gible to take the
National Council Licensure Examination for Practical Nurses.

Petitioner's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should
be-sufficient to protect patients and the public.

R45t/October 26, 2006



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Board of Nurse Examiners has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section 301.453,
Texas Occupations Code. ‘

2. Petitioner has submitted an application in compliance with Section 301.257, Texas
Occupations Code.

3. Petitioner shall immediately notify the Board of any fact or event that could constitate a
ground of ineligibility for licensure under Section 301.452, Texas Occupations Code.

4. The Board of Nurse Examiners may license an individual who has a history of mental illness,
after consideration of the criteria set out in 22 Texas Administrative Code §213.29, the Board

determines the Petitioner does not currently pose a direct threat to the health and safety of
patients or the public. '

5. The Board may license an individual with prior behaviors inconsistent with the Board’s

character requirements if, upon evaluation of the factors in 22 Texas Administrative Code

© §213.27, the Board is satisfied that the individual is able to consistently conform her conduct

to the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, the Board’s Rules and Regulations, and
generally accepted standards of nursing practice.

6. The Board may, in its discretion, order a Petitioner, upon initial licensure as a vocational
nurse, to participate in a peer assistance program approved by the Board if the nurse would
otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer assistance pursuant to Section 301.410,
Texas Occupations Code. '

ORDER
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that upon meeting the requirements for
graduation and payment of any required fees, RACHEL KATHLEEN TYLER, PETITIONER, is

CONDITIONALLY ELIGIBLE to sit for the National Council Licensure Examination for Practical

Nurses (NCLEX-PN® Examination). PETITIONER SHALL NOT be eligible for temporary

authorization to practice as a Graduate Nurse in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that PETITIONER SHALL comply in all respects with

the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code
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§§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Vocational Nurse Education, Licensure and
Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq., and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that PETITIONER, upon attaining a passing grade on
the NCLEX-PN®, shall be issued a license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

- IN ADDITION, IT IS THEREFORE FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED jthat
PETITIONER, upon initial licensure, SHALL comply with the foilowing conditions for such a time
as is required for PETITIONER toi successfully complete the Texas Peer Assistance Program for
Nurses (TPAPN‘):A _ |

(1) PETITIONER SHALL, within forty-five (45) days of initial licensure, apply to
and be accepted into the TPAPN, which SHALL include payment of a non-refundable participation
fee in the amount of three hundred fifty dollars ($350.00) payable to TPAPN. -

(2) Upon acceptance into fhc TPAPN, PETITIONER SHALL waive confidentiality
and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract to the Board of Nurse Examiners.

3) PETITIONER SHALL comply with all réquirements of the TPAPN contract
during its term.

(4) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Board of Nurse
Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract. } |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Petitioner’s multis:tate licensure privileges, if any, to practiqe vocational nursing in the State of
Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Petitioner’s license is

encumbered by this Order, Petitioner may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
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multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party State where Petitioner wishes to work.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD PETITIONER fail to comply with this Order
of the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result in

further disciplinary action including revocation of PETITIONER's license to practice vocatignal

nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

I am the Petitioner in this matter. I have fully and truthfully disclosed all relevant
information in conformity with Rule 213.29 at Texas Administrative Code. I certify that my past
behavior, except as disclosed in my Application for Licensure by Examination, has been-in
conformity with the Board's professional character rule. I have provided the Board with complete
and accurate documentation of my past behavior in violation of the penal law of any jurisdiction
which was disposed of through any procedure short of conviction, such as: conditional discharge,
deferred adjudication or dismissal. I have no criminal prosecution pending in any jurisdiction.

H

In connection with my application, I acknowledge that I have read and [ understand
Section 301.257, Texas Occupations Code, Section 301.452 (a),(b) and (c), Texas Occupations
Code, and Chapter 53, Section 53.001 e seq., Texas Occupations Code, and Board Rules 213.27,
213.28,and 213.29 at 22 Texas Administrative Code. I agree with all terms of this Order, including
the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and any stipulations set out in this Order. |
‘acknowledge that this Order is stipulated and I understand that  am not eligible to receive a Graduate
Nurse Permit to practice. 1agree to inform the Board of any other fact or event that could constitute
a ground for denial of licensure prior to registering for the NCLEX-PN® Examination or accepting
any permit or license from the Board of Nurse Examiners.

_ Tunderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, 1 will
be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

. I understand that [ can be represented by an attorney in this matter. I waive
representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review of this Order and request that the
Executive Director of the Board of Nurse Examiners enter this Order.

- ,
Si this ~ r) an of _Dwzf__, 20D\

| RAC THLEEN TYLER, PETITIONER

Sworn to and subscribed before me this;zf7 day of &C—h-.\bﬂ—f , =230b

Notary Public in and for the State of \ Ov.ce

AN
DIANE FORBES
NOTARY PUBLIC.

- OF TEXAS
STATE s 07-01-2010
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalfofthe
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Order of

Conditional Eligibility that was signed on the _27"_ day-of _December , 2006 , by RACHEL

KATHLEEN TYLER, PETITIONER, for Application for Licensure by Examination, and said Order

A}

1s final.

Entered and effective this _11" day of _January , 2007 .

Katherine A. Thoma;s, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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